

No. 22-1178

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

YONAS FIKRE

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SAMUEL B. GEDGE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL Z. NELSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument.....	4
A. The judgment below can be affirmed without reaching most of the government’s arguments....	4
1. On its face, the government’s declaration forswears none of the allegedly wrongful conduct respondent’s complaint challenges ...	4
2. The government nowhere rehabilitates the mismatch between its declaration and respondent’s claims for relief.....	8
B. The government’s arguments for reversal, if accepted, would have destabilizing results far beyond the national-security context.....	14
1. The government’s account of the voluntary-cessation doctrine conflicts with precedent nationwide	15
2. The government’s arguments implicate serious, unexplored questions about public defendants’ ability to pick off plaintiffs.....	21
C. If the judgment below is not affirmed, any decision in the government’s favor should be confined to the national-security context.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	22
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. __ (2023)	13
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	15-16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	3, 7-8, 24
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	10
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	26
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 7
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	19
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 5

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 22
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 11
<i>Doe v. Wooten</i> , 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Rural Utilities Serv.</i> , 74 F.4th 489 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>EEOC v. Flambeau, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Long v. Pekoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)	1, 18, 27
<i>Marcavage v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	2, 15, 22

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Prison Legal News v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Prowse v. Payne</i> , 984 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978).....	12, 15
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 23
<i>Sparger-Withers v. Taylor</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	23
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Spomer v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 514 (1974).....	5
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	14
<i>Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	5, 17
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	20
<i>United States v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	12

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	9-10, 15, 21
<i>Zukerman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 9
Other authorities:	
13C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3533.7 (3d ed. 2008)	5, 8, 11-12
Br. Amicus Curiae of United States, <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , No. 11-982, 2012 WL 3613368 (U.S. Aug. 23, 2012)	8, 24
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , No. 08-351 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2009)	10
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 22-800 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2023)	26
